

# CALKINS-TROOST-RAINBOW-HAGGERTY STORM LINE REPLACEMENT ADDENDUM #1

Project: Calkins-Troost-Rainbow-Haggerty Storm Prepared by: Cole Riley, EIT

Line Replacement Erik Ranger, PE

i.e. Engineering, Inc 809 SE Pine St.

Owner:City of Roseburg809 SE Pine St.900 SE Douglas AveRoseburg, OR 97470

Roseburg, OR 97470

**Response date:** 03.23.2023 **Bid date:** 03.28.2023

## 1.0 NOTICE TO ALL BIDDERS AND PLAN/HOLDERS

The Contract Documents for the above-referenced Project are modified as set forth in this Addendum. The original Contract Documents and any previously issued addenda remain in full force and effect, except as modified by this Addendum, which is hereby made part of the Contract Documents. Bidder shall take this Addendum into consideration when preparing and submitting a bid, and shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided on the Bid Form.

#### 2.0 BID SUBMITTAL DEADLINE

The bid submittal deadline remains the same and is not changed by this Addendum.

#### 3.0 PROJECT BID BOOKLET

- 1. The following quantities on the bid form (pages 16-19) were revised to match with the project plans:
  - a. BI #10, 18 INCH STORM SEWER PIPE, quantity changed to 805 feet of pipe, previously 700 feet of pipe
  - b. BI #11, 21 INCH STORM SEWER PIPE, has been revised to FILLING ABANDONED 18-INCH PIPE, quantity changed to 20 feet of pipe, Spec. Sect # changed to 490.
  - c. BI #13, 36 INCH STORM SEWER PIPE, quantity changed to 250 feet of pipe, previously 185 feet of pipe
  - d. BI #16, CONCRETE MANHOLES, 48", quantity changed to 7, previously 9
  - e. BI #30, FILLING ABANDONED 12-INCH PIPE, quantity changed to 600 feet of pipe, previously 500 feet of pipe
  - f. BI #31, FILLING ABANDONED 8-INCH PIPE, quantity changed to 275 feet of pipe, previously 200 feet of pipe

## 4.0 PROJECT SPECIAL PROVISIONS

1. Subsection **00405.46(c)(1) General** is incorrect. Class E backfill is not required. The following section in the special provisions is to be removed:

**00405.46(c)(1) General** - Replace the paragraph that begins with "Use Class B trench Backfill....", with the following:

Use Class E Backfill for trenches located in Harvard Avenue. All other trenches to be Class B.

2. Subsection **00220.60(a)(1)** in the special provisions has been revised to address the use of hot mix and cold mix asphalt as a temporary patch.

**00220.60(a)(1)**— Add the following bullet to this section:

At the end of each working day, backfill all excavations in areas completed to match the existing surface with permanent backfill material, except in Harvard Avenue, which will be patched with 2-inches of asphalt at the end of each shift. Temporary asphalt patch in Harvard can be cold mix during week days while actively working but must be patched with hot mix at the end of the work week or when not actively working for two days or more. Cover with steel plates areas where pipe has not been installed and further work will continue. Steel plates shall be pinned and have asphalt taper edges. At the end of each work week, provide a temporary AC patch in the excavated trench in areas of traffic or permanently restore the trench surface unless agreed upon with the owner. No steel plates will be allowed in Harvard Avenue during the Graffiti Weekend. All trenches shall be AC during graffiti weekend.

- 3. Items 22 and 23 in subsection **00190.15 Payment Summary** have been revised. Both items now include the installation of "DRAINS TO RIVER" markings.
  - 22. CONCRETE INLETS, TYPE G-2 W/ FILTER Payment for furnishing and installing concrete G-2 inlets with stormwater quality filter and "DRAINS TO RIVER" thermoplastic marking including all work and materials required to perform saw cutting and pavement removal, excavation to depth shown on Drawings, spoils removal and disposal, removal and installation of curb and gutter three feet either side of structure, installation of rock backfill, and connection to all new pipes will be on the unit basis. Filters to be brands Flexstorm, Flogard+, or approved equal.
  - 23. INSTALL CATCH BASIN FILTER IN EXISTING STRUCTURE Payment for furnishing and installing stormwater quality filter and "DRAINS TO RIVER" thermoplastic marking including all work and materials required to install per manufacturer's recommendations will be on the unit basis. Filters to be brands Flexstorm, Flogard+, or approved equal.

#### 5.0 PROJECT PLANS

#### The following changes are made to the Project Plans:

- 1. Plan sheet C.4, C.6, C.7, C.8, C.9, and C.10 are replaced with revised attached plan sheets. The following is a summary of the revisions.
  - a. On Sheet C.6, the size of the 105 feet of storm sewer pipe, between STA 31+12.75 and 32+17.69, has been changed to an 18" pipe, was previously a 21" pipe.

- b. On Sheet C.8, the stationing for manholes at STA 42+01.90, 43+99.30, 45+16.18, 46+13.41 were revised to match the stationing shown on the plan and profile. They were changed to the following, respectively: STA 42+02.12, 43+99.52, 45+16.41, 46+03.63.
- c. On Sheet C.8, the rim elevation for the manhole at STA 45+16.41 (originally STA 45+16.18 prior to addendum) was revised to match the existing finished grade of 456.43
- d. On Sheet C.9, the labels for the manhole at STA 52+52.20 were added to the profile, which include rim and invert elevations.
- e. On Sheet C.9, the label for the manhole at STA 56+14.75 were revised so that "18-IN INVERT IN (S)" to the manhole is now 461.00, was previously 465.00.
- f. On Sheet C.10, the 12" invert out elevation for the Type D inlet at STA 60+19.69 was changed from 462.80 to 462.00 to allow for greater clearance between the drainage pipe and structure's inlet grate.
- g. On Sheet C.4, note 24 has been added for removal of existing catch basin. This is paid under BI #5.
- h. On Sheets C.6, C.7, and C.10, the notes that begins "ABANDON EXISTING STS PIPE IN PLACE, ......" has been revised to remove the language "GREATER THAN 12". All pipe sizes to be filled where shown.

## **END OF ADDENDUM**

TA OREGON OF A PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE

EXPIRES: 12/31/2024

FINAL ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST

## **BID FORM**

City of Roseburg 900 SE Douglas Avenue Roseburg, Oregon 974700

The undersigned bidder has carefully examined the Contract Documents for the construction of the

# CALKINS-TROOST-HARVARD STORM IMPROVEMENTS Project No. 22GR20

referred to in the Invitation to Bid dated February 23, 2023, inviting bids on such Project and also the site of the Project. Bidder will provide all necessary labor, equipment, tools, apparatus and other means of construction, do all the work and furnish all the materials called for by said Contract Documents in the manner prescribed therein to provide a complete Project.

The undersigned bidder understands that the quantities of work as shown herein are approximate only, unless noted otherwise, and are subject to increase or decrease. The bidder offers to perform the work, at the unit price stated in the following schedule, whether the quantities are increased or decreased.

Item No.	Spec. Sect.	Item Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price (in figures)	Total Price (in figures)	
1	210	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$	\$	
2	225	TEMPORARY WORK ZONE TRAFFIC CONTROL, COMPLETE	LS	1	\$	\$	
3	280	EROSION CONTROL	LS	1	\$	\$	
4	305	CONSTRUCTION SURVEY WORK	LS	1	\$	\$	
5	310	REMOVAL STRUCTURES AND OBSTRUCTIONS	LS	1	\$	\$	
6	405	ROCK EXCAVATION	CY	225	\$	\$	
7	415	MAINLINE VIDEO INSPECTION	FOOT	3,705	\$	\$	

	1	T	1		 г
8	445	12 INCH STORM SEWER PIPE	FOOT	750	\$ \$
9	445	15 INCH STORM SEWER PIPE	FOOT	425	\$ \$
10	445	18 INCH STORM SEWER PIPE	FOOT	805	\$ \$
11	490	FILLING ABANDONED 18- INCH PIPE	FOOT	20	\$ \$
12	445	24 INCH STORM SEWER PIPE	FOOT	1,540	\$ \$
13	445	36 INCH STORM SEWER PIPE	FOOT	250	\$ \$
14	445	PIPE TEE, 36 INCH	EACH	3	\$ \$
15	445	PIPE TEE, 18 INCH	EACH	1	\$ \$
16	470	CONCRETE STORM SEWER MANHOLES, 48"	EACH	7	\$ \$
17	470	CONCRETE MANHOLES, SHALLOW	EACH	4	\$ \$
18	470	CONCRETE MANHOLES, LARGE PRECAST 60"	EACH	6	\$ \$
19	470	CONCRETE MANHOLES, LARGE PRECAST 72"	EACH	2	\$ \$
20	470	CONCRETE INLETS, TYPE CG-3 W/ FILTER	EACH	5	\$ \$
21	470	CONCRETE INLETS, TYPE D	EACH	3	\$ \$
22	470	CONCRETE INLETS, TYPE G-2 W/ FILTER	EACH	11	\$ \$
23	490	INSTALL CATCH BASIN FILTER IN EXISTING STRUCTURE	EACH	7	\$ \$

24	490	CONNECTION TO EXISTING STRUCTURES	EACH	3	\$ \$
25	490	CONNECTION TO EXISTING PIPE	EACH	10	\$ \$
26	490	FILLING ABANDON STRUCTURE	EACH	2	\$ \$
27	490	FILLING ABANDONED 48- INCH PIPE	FOOT	55	\$ \$
28	490	FILLING ABANDONED 24- INCH PIPE	FOOT	800	\$ \$
29	490	FILLING ABANDONED 15- INCH PIPE	FOOT	200	\$ \$
30	490	FILLING ABANDONED 12- INCH PIPE	FOOT	600	\$ \$
31	490	FILLING ABANDONED 8- INCH PIPE	FOOT	275	\$ \$
32	744	2-INCH THICK, TEMPORARY TRENCH PATCH PAVING (HMAC)	TON	80	\$ \$
33	744	HMAC T-CUT TRENCH PATCH RESTORATION, LEVEL 3, 1/2-INCH DENSE GRADED ACP	TON	950	\$ \$
34	759	CONCRETE CURBS, CURB AND GUTTER	FOOT	300	\$ \$
35	759	CONCRETE WALKS	SQFT	1,850	\$ \$
36	759	EXTRA FOR CURB RAMPS	EACH	3	\$ \$
37	759	TRUNCATED DOMES ON NEW SURFACES	SQFT	44	\$ \$
38	860	LONGITUDINAL PAVEMENT MARKINGS - PAINT	FOOT	2400	\$ \$
39	867	PAVEMENT BAR, TYPE B	SQFT	80	\$ \$

	110	111 2 122, 21 111011		OTAL =	·	
41	445	PIPE TEE, 24 INCH	EACH	1	\$	\$
40	867	PAVEMENT LEGEND, TYPE B-HS: BICYCLE LANE STENCIL	EACH	4	\$	\$

# \*Abbreviations

LS – Lump Sum CY – Cubic Yard EA – Each

LBS – Pounds LF – Lineal Feet IN – Inches

SY – Square Yard TONS – Tons

# The undersigned also declares and agrees as follows:

- 1. That the only persons or parties interested in this bid are those named herein, that the bid is in all respects fair and without fraud, and that it is made without any connection or collusion with any person making another bid on this Contract.
- 2. That the bidder, and any subcontractor upon which the bidder is relying, have carefully examined and had an opportunity to comment on, the Contract Documents for the construction of the proposed improvements including a full set of the plans and specifications, including all addenda thereto; that bidder has personally inspected the contemplated construction area or areas; that bidder is satisfied as to the adequacy and completeness of the plans and specifications, the feasibility of the work described therein, quantities of materials, items of equipment and conditions of work involved, including the fact that the description of work and materials as included herein are approximate only; and that this bid is made according to the provisions and under the terms of the Specifications which are hereto attached and hereby made a part of this bid.
- **3.** All of the Specifications and Plans which are listed herein have been examined by the undersigned bidder and the terms and conditions thereof are hereby accepted.
- 4. It is understood that the Plans may be supplemented by additional Drawings and Specifications in explanation and elaboration of the Plans and it is agreed that such Supplemental Drawings, when not in conflict with those referred to in Paragraph 3 above, will have the same force and effect as if completed and attached hereto, and that when received, will be considered a part of the Contract Documents.
- 5. It is understood that all work will be performed under the price schedule outlined herein and that all services, materials, labor and equipment and all work necessary to complete the Project in accordance with the Plans and Specifications shall be furnished for the prices named in the bid. If there is a change in the scope of work or work which cannot

be properly classified under the price schedule then bidder agrees to do this work as "extra work". The undersigned bidder agrees to do any extra work and furnish materials, and to accept as full compensation therefore at such prices as may be agreed upon in writing by the City and the Contractor before extra work begins. Each party binds itself to agree to reasonable prices.

- 6. It is understood the work to be performed must meet the highest standards prevalent in the industry or business most closely related to the work to be performed. It is further understood that failure to meet such standards may result in consequences including, but not limited to, a reduction or withholding of payment; a requirement that bidder perform, at bidder's own expense, additional work required to meet such standards; or termination of the contract, with damages being sought.
- 7. The bidder agrees that if this bid is accepted, the bidder will, within ten (10) calendar days after the notification of acceptance, execute the Construction Contract with the City in the form of Contract specified, and will, at the time of execution of the Contract, deliver to the City the Performance Bond, Payment Bond and Public Works Bond Filing Certification form as required herein, and will furnish all the materials necessary to complete the Project in the manner, in the time and according to methods as specified in the Specifications and required by the City.
- 8. The cash, certified check, cashier's check, irrevocable letter of credit or Bid Bond shall be payable to the City to the extent of 10% of the amount of the bid in case this bid is accepted by the City and the undersigned shall fail or refuse to execute the Contract and furnish a Payment Bond, a Performance Bond or the Public Works Bond Filing Certification form as required by the Specifications within the time limit named therein after notification that said bid is accepted, all in accordance with the provisions of this bid and the Plans and Specifications which are a part hereof.
- **9.** All items for the Contract for which forms are provided herein have been completed in full by the showing of prices for each and every item thereof, and for the showing of other information indicated by the Bid Form.
- **10.** There are two Contract Times on this Project as follows:
  - (a) The Contractor shall complete all Work to be done under the Contract in Harvard, Kenwood, Haggerty, and Rainbow before the elapse of 85 Calendar Days, or not later than November 17, 2023 whichever occurs first.
  - (b) The Contractor shall complete all Work to be done under the Contract in Troost and Calkins before the elapse of 75 Calendar Days, or not later than November 17, 2023 whichever occurs first.
- 11. In the event the bidder is awarded the Contract and fails to complete the Project within the time limit or extended time agreed upon, as more specifically set forth in the General Conditions, liquidated damages shall be paid to or withheld by the City pursuant to Paragraph 4 of the Construction Contract (Time of Performance Liquidated Damages)

- at the rate of **Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00)** per day, until the Project has been completed as provided in the General Conditions.
- 12. The undersigned bidder hereby states, as part of this bid, that the applicable provisions of Oregon's Prevailing Wage Law (ORS 279C.800 to 279C.870) and the Federal Prevailing Wage Law (Davis-Bacon Act, 40 U.S.C. 3141-3148), shall be complied with. When the Project is subject to both the State and Federal Prevailing Wage Laws and rates, workers in each trade will be paid the higher of the two rates.
- **13.** The undersigned bidder and bidder's subcontractors shall comply with ORS 656.017, which requires them to provide Workers' Compensation coverage for all their subject workers.
- **14.** The undersigned bidder hereby states, as part of this bid, that bidder shall comply with ORS 279C.505(2) which requires bidder to have an employee drug testing program in place.
- **15.** The undersigned bidder and bidders' subcontractors shall comply with ORS 279C.570 and 279C.580, which require timely progress payments for public improvement projects and provide interest penalties for late payment.
- **16.** The undersigned bidder hereby states, as part of this bid, bidder and bidder's subcontractors shall comply with the provisions of Exhibit "A" "Standard City Contract Provisions".
- 17. <u>If applicable</u> pursuant to Section 11 of "Information for Bidders", the undersigned bidder hereby states, as part of this bid, that bidder has completed pay equity compliance training and received a certificate of completion from the Oregon Department of Administrative Services.

18.	If the bidder is awarded the Contract for this work, the name and address of the Surety who will provide the Payment Bond, Performance Bond and Public Works Bond (if required) will be:
19.	The name and address of the bidder who is submitting this bid is:, which is the address to which all communications pertinent to this bid and the Contract shall be sent. The bidder's email address is:
20.	The names of the principal officers of the corporation submitting this bid or of the partnership, or of all parties interested in this bid as principals are as follows:
21.	The undersigned bidder acknowledges that Addenda No through have been delivered to bidder and have been examined as part of the Contract Documents.

22.	In the prosecution of this work, the First-Tier Subcontractor Disclubid submission deadline as set subcontractors subject to the about on the Disclosure Form and sign	osure For forth in tl ove referer	m prese ne Invita nced Dis	nted with ation to E sclosure F	in two worl sid. Any t form shall	king pidde	hours of the er not using
23.	Declaration of Residency: I "am" by ORS 279A.120, a contractor to Oregon during the 12 calendar rhas a business address in this so "resident bidder" pursuant to ORS	that has portion that had	aid uner mediate as state	mploymer ely preced	nt taxes or ling submi	inco ssior	me taxes in of the bid,
24.	The bidder's Construction Co Contractors Board License Numb				Number	or	Landscape
25.	Bidder's Tax Identification Number	er:		Email	: <u> </u>		
In w	Public Works Bond: If the bid is bidder will file with the Construct amount of \$30,000 with a corpo Oregon; and before permitting a will verify that the subcontractor as a certified disadvantaged, mir elects not to file the Public Wo certification with the Construction City of Roseburg with notice of subsection in the Construction of Roseburg with notice of subsection in the Construction of Roseburg with notice of subsection in the Construction of Roseburg with notice of subsection of Roseburg with Notice of Roseburg with Notice of Subsection of Roseburg with Notice of Roseburg with Notice of Roseburg with Notice of Roseburg with No	etion Continate suret subcontra has also finority, works Bond, on Contra uch election as set	ractors   y author ctor to be led the se men or e bidder ctors Bo on.	Board, a rized to doegin work aforemen emerging will file ward and hand to	Public Wood business on the protection of the second secon	orks s in ojec id. I ness ificat e Bo	Bond in the the State of the bidder, senterprise, and and the
		Printed name of bidder: Signature of bidder:					
		Title:					
In wit	rporation: ness whereof, the undersigned co s seal affixed by its duly authorized	rporation	has cau	used this	instrument	t to k	oe executed
Name	e of Corporation:						<del> </del>
Printe	ed name of person signing:						
		Signature	e:				<del>-</del>
		Title:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		Attest:	orotow:				
		56	ecretary				











